
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 30TH JULY, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Arjun Mittra 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Stephen Sowerby 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Joanna Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Rowan Turner 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Brian Coleman 
Anne Hutton 
 

David Longstaff 
Kath McGuirk 
Alison Moore 
Robert Rams 
 

Lisa Rutter 
Brian Salinger 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2205 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Applications for Planning Permission and Consent under the 
Advertisements Regulations  
 

 

 East Barnet Ward  
 

 

7.   42-52 Lancaster Road, Barnet, Herts, EN4 8AP - B/01900/11  
 

1 - 18 

 East Finchley Ward  
 

 

8.   F/02170/12 - Land adjoining 37/39 Leslie Road, London, N2 8BN  
 

19 - 36 

9.   238 High Road, London, N2 9AH - F/02114/12  
 

37 - 52 

 Oakleigh Ward  
 

 

10.   24 Gloucester Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 1RZ  - B/00656/12  
 

53 - 64 

 Totteridge Ward  
 

 

11.   Queenswell Infant and Nursery School, Sweets Way, London, N20 
0NQ - B/01967/12  
 

65 - 72 

 Underhill Ward  
 

 

12.   B/01924/12 - St Catherines Catholic Primary School, Vale Drive, 
Barnet, Herts, EN5 2ED  
 

73 - 80 

 West Finchley Ward  
 

 

13.   26 Hamilton Way, London, N3 1AN - F/02052/12  
 

81 - 90 

 Woodhouse Ward  
 

 

14.   421-423 High Road, London, N12 0AP - F/00972/12  91 - 104 

 
 



 
    

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2205.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

42-52 Lancaster Road, Barnet, Herts, EN4 8AP 

REFERENCE: B/01900/11 Received: 05 May 2011 
  Accepted: 01 June 2011 
WARD: East Barnet 

 
Expiry: 31 August 2011 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

Mrs H Rorke 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing car body repair shop and erection of a 
three storey block of 10 flats and a three storey block of 6 flats. 
Associated landscaping and 16 associated car parking spaces. 

 
APPROVE SUBJECT TO S106 AGREEMENT 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to 
enter by way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is 
considered 
[...]
enities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties and to confine access to the permitted points in the 
interest of the flow of traffic and conditions of general safety on the adjoining 
highway. 

 
8. Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of enclosures 

and screened facilities for the storage of recycling containers and wheeled 
refuse bins or other refuse storage containers where applicable, together 
with a satisfactory point of collection shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall be provided at the site in 
accordance with the approved details before the development is occupied. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 
accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area. 

 
9. A scheme of hard and soft landscaping, including details of existing trees to 

be retained, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before the development, hereby permitted, is 
commenced.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
10. All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried 

out before the end of the first planting and seeding season following 
occupation of any part of the buildings or completion of the development, 
whichever is sooner, or commencement of the use. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
11. Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as 

part of the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become 
severely damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of 
development shall be replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and 
species in the next planting season. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
 

3



12. Provisions shall be made within the site to ensure that all vehicles 
associated with the construction of the develo
[...]
ented before the development hereby 
permitted is brought into use. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
of the occupiers of their homes. 

 
20 Before development commences, a scheme of proposed air pollution 

mitigation measures shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved mitigation scheme shall be implemented 
in its entirety before (any of the units are occupied /  the use commences).  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the amenities of occupiers are protected from the poor air 
quality in the vicinity. 

 
21 Before development commences, an air quality assessment report, written 

in accordance with the relevant current guidance, for the biomass boiler 
shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. It 
should also have regard to the air quality predictions and monitoring results 
from the Stage Four of the Authority’s  Review and Assessment, the London 
Air Quality Network and London Atmospheric Emissions Inventory.  
 
A scheme for air pollution mitigation measures based on the findings of the 
report shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to development. The approved mitigation scheme shall be 
implemented in its entirety before the use commences. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the amenities of neighbouring premises are protected from 
poor air quality arising from the development. 

 
22 Before the building hereby permitted is occupied the proposed windows in 

the south flank elevation of block A facing 54 & 56 Lancaster Road shall be 
glazed with obscure glass only and shall be permanently retained as such 

6



thereafter and shall be permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties. 

 
23 Before the building hereby permitted is occupied the proposed windows in 

the east elevation of block B facing Block A of the proposed development 
shall be glazed with obscure glass only and shall be permanently retained 
as such thereafter and shall be permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight 
opening.  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties. 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1. The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows: - 
 

i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted 
Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
In particular the following polices are relevant: 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006):  
 
Core Strategy (Adoption version) 2012: 
 
Development Management Policies (Adoption version) 2012: 
 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): - 
 

The proposed development includes provision for appropriate contributions 
in accordance with Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010. 

2. A Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended) relates to this permission. 

3. The Mayor of London introduced a Community Infrastructure Levy on 1st 
April 2012 setting a rate of £35 per sqm on all 'chargeable development' in 
Barnet. Your planning application has been assessed to require a charge of 
£44,800.00 

This will be recorded to the register of Local Land Charges as a legal 
charge upon your site should you commence development.  This Mayoral 
CIL charge will be passed across to Transport for London to support 
Crossrail, London's highest infrastructure priority.  

If Affordable Housing Relief or Charitable Relief applies to your 
development then this may reduce the final amount you are required to pay; 
such relief must be applied for prior to commencement of development 
using the 'Claiming Exemption or Relief' form available from the Planning 
Portal website: www.planning
[...]
t Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that 
Order, with or without modification).   
 
Reason: 
To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of use 
within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area. 

 
21. The second floor area shown as a terrace on the hereby approved drawings 

shall only be used in connection with the repair and maintenance of the 
building and shall at no time be converted to or used as a balcony, roof 
garden or similar amenity or sitting out area, without the benefit of the grant of 
further specific permission in writing from the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  
To ensure that the development does not overlook the playground of Martin 
school. 

 
22. No windows shall be installed in the side wall facing Martin school. 
 
 Reason: 
 To ensure that the development does not overlook the playground. 
 
23. The development shall be constructed/adapted so as to provide sufficient  air 

borne and structure borne sound insulation against internally/externally 
generated noise and vibration. This sound insulation shall ensure that the 
levels of noise generated from the (office use) as measured within habitable 

42



rooms of the  development shall be no higher than 35dB(A) from 7am to 11pm 
and 30dB(A) in bedrooms from 11pm to 7am. 
 
A scheme for mitigation measures shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to development. The approved mitigation 
scheme shall be implemented in its entirety before (any of the units are 
occupied / the use commences). 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities of 
occupiers of the residential properties. 

 
24. Before development commences, a scheme of proposed noise mitigation 

measures shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
The approved mitigation scheme shall be implemented in its entirety before 
(any of the units are occupied /  
[...]
12); 0434/16C (Date 
Stamped 17 July 2012); 0434/17C (Date Stamped 17 July 2012); 0434/18; 
0434/19; 0434/20A. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
2. This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
3. The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall 

match those used in the existing building(s).  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and the surrounding area. 

 
4. Before the building hereby permitted is occupied the proposed dormer 

windows in the side elevation facing 28 Hamilton Way shall be glazed with 
obscure glass only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter 
and shall be permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties. 

 
5. Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under 

Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order) no windows, other than those 

AGENDA ITEM 13

81



expressly authorised by this permission, shall be placed at any time in the 
approved development. 
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties. 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1. The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows: - 
 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted 
Barnet Unitary Development Plan (UDP) (2006). 
In particular the following policies are relevant: 
 
National Policy: 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006):  
GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, D3, D4, D5 & H27. 
 
Local Development Framework: 
Core Strat
[...]
ite property, general locality and the residential amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers.  
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
The application has amended is considered to have addressed to concerns of the 
objectors on character and amenity grounds. There is  a condition attached to this 
recommendation restricting working hours. 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
When the Local Planning Authority approve planning applications there may be 
cases where there is some element of a loss of light to neighbouring properties. It is 
for the Local Planning Authority to determine whether the loss of light that could 
occur would be sufficient a reason to refuse the application. 
 
The Local Planning Authority have considered this current scheme to have an 
acceptable impact on neighbours occupiers. 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that the 
proposed development as amended would be in keeping with the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area. The proposed development is not considered to 
have a detrimental impact on the residential amenities of neighbouring 
developments. This application is considered to comply with National, London Plan, 
and Council Policies and Guidelines and is recommended for APPROVAL. 
 

88



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 26 Hamilton Way, London, N3 1AN 
 
REFERENCE:  F/02052/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

89



90

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

421-423 High Road, London, N12 0AP 

REFERENCE: F/00972/12 Received: 09 March 2012 
  Accepted: 23 March 2012 
WARD: Woodhouse 

 
Expiry: 18 May 2012
[...]
 satisfactory point of collection shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall be provided at the site in 
accordance with the approved details before the development is occupied. 
 

92



Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 
accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area. 

 
7. The roof of the building hereby approved shall only be used in connection 

with the repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be 
converted to or used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting 
out area. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are not 
prejudiced by overlooking. 

 
8. No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried 

out on the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, 
before 8.00 am or after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 
6.00pm on other days.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities 
of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

 
9. Details of any extraction and ventilation equipment shall be submitted to and 

approved by the Local Planning Authority before their installation and 
implemented in accordance with agreed details. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
or amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

 
10. A scheme of hard and soft landscaping, including details of existing trees to 

be retained, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before the development, hereby permitted, is 
commenced.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

 
11. All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried 

out before the end of the first planting and seeding season following 
occupation of any part of the buildings or completion of the 
[...]
 (SPD) for Planning 
Obligations. A sum of £1,244.60 would satisfy the monitoring requirement. 
 
The total amount payable, including the open space contribution, would therefore be 
£26,136.60 which is to be secured by a unilateral undertaking. This includes the 
open space contributions. 
 
The contributions are necessary, directly relevant and fairly and reasonably related 
in scale and kind to the development, in accordance with Regulation 122 of The 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. 
 
6. CONCLUSION 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposal would comply with the 
Council's policies and guidelines and would not cause unacceptable harm to the 
area, the existing building or the amenities of any neighbouring property. The 
proposals are acceptable on highway grounds. The proposed development includes 
provision for appropriate contributions in accordance with Regulation 122 of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. 
 
It is therefore recommended that the application be APPROVED.  

103



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 421-423 High Road, London, N12 0AP 
 
REFERENCE:  F/00972/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

104


	Agenda
	7 42-52 Lancaster Road, Barnet, Herts, EN4 8AP - B/01900/11
	8 F/02170/12 - Land adjoining 37/39 Leslie Road, London, N2 8BN
	9 238 High Road, London, N2 9AH - F/02114/12
	10 24 Gloucester Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 1RZ  - B/00656/12
	11 Queenswell Infant and Nursery School, Sweets Way, London, N20 0NQ - B/01967/12
	12 B/01924/12 - St Catherines Catholic Primary School, Vale Drive, Barnet, Herts, EN5 2ED
	13 26 Hamilton Way, London, N3 1AN - F/02052/12
	14 421-423 High Road, London, N12 0AP - F/00972/12



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the East Area Planning sub-Committee 

 
30 July 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andrew Strongolou 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
Councillor Robert Rams (substituting for Councillor Joanna Tambourides)  

 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 July  2012 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joanna Tambourides. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none 
 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE 
ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  

7. 42-52 LANCASTER ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN4 8AP - B/01900/11  
 
The sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and addendum. 
 



 

2 

 
8. LAND ADJOINING 37/39 LESLIE ROAD, LONDON, N2 8BN - F/02170/12  

 
The sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
  
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr C M Booker speaking against the application, 
Mr Michael Riley in support of the application and the applicant Mr Bhohi; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and addendum. 
 
 

9. 238 HIGH ROAD, LONDON, N2 9AH - F/02114/12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee; 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and addendum. 
 
 

10. 24 GLOUCESTER ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 1RZ  - B/00656/12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and addendum and the following additional condition 
not contained within the addendum; 
 
Before the development hereby permitted commences details of the proposed 
rooflights in the northwest and southeast roof slopes, to demonstrate that privacy 
to neighbouring residents will be maintained, shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority. The windows shall be installed in accordance with the 
approved details before the development hereby approved is first occupied and 
shall be permanently retained thereafter in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason 
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties. 
 
 

11. QUEENSWELL INFANT AND NURSERY SCHOOL, SWEETS WAY, LONDON, 
N20 0NQ - B/01967/12  
 
The sub-Committee; 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 



 

3 

 
 

12. ST CATHERINES CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL, VALE DRIVE, BARNET, 
HERTS, EN5 2ED - B/01924/12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
  
The sub-Committee; 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

13. 26 HAMILTON WAY, LONDON, N3 1AN - F/02052/12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
  
The sub-Committee; 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

14. 421-423 HIGH ROAD, LONDON, N12 0AP - F/00972/12  
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda as the proposal description was 
inaccurate rendering the whole application to be inaccurate.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.02 pm 
 
 


